which bank counterparties must be approved in advance, based
on an assessment of the counterparty’s financial soundness
(multi-criteria analysis including a review of market prices and
of the Credit Default Swap (CDS), its ratings with Standard & Poor’s
and Moody’s, which must be of high quality, and its overall
financial condition).

An overall authorized credit limit is set for each bank and is allotted
among the subsidiaries and the Group’s central treasury entities
according to their needs.

To reduce the market values risk on its commitments, in particular
for swaps set as part of bonds issuance, the Treasury Department
also developed a system of margin call that is gradually implemented
with significant counterparties.

1.4. Counterparty risk

1.8. Sensitivity analysis on interest rate and foreign exchange risk

The tables below present the potential impact of an increase or decrease of 10 basis points on the interest rate yield curves for each of the
currencies on the fair value of the current financial instruments as of December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010.

Change in fair value
due to a change
in interest rate by

Assets/(Liabilities) Carrying Estimated +10 basis -10 basis
(M€) amount fair value points points

As of December 31, 2012

Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps)   (21,346)   (21,545)   97   (97)
Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (liabilities)   (11)   (11)   -   -
Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets)   1,626   1,626   -   -

Total swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets and liabilities)   1,615   1,615   (58)   58
Current portion of non-current debt after swap (excluding capital lease obligations)   4,251   4,251   4   (4)
Other interest rates swaps   -   -   2   (2)
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts   (50)   (50)   -   -

As of December 31, 2011

Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps)   (21,402)   (22,092)   83   (83)
Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (liabilities)   (146)   (146)   -   -
Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets)   1,976   1,976   -   -

Total swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets and liabilities)   1,830   1,830   (49)   49
Current portion of non-current debt after swap (excluding capital lease obligations)   3,488   3,488   3   (3)
Other interest rates swaps   (1)   (1)   3   (3)
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts   47   47   -   -

As of December 31, 2010

Bonds (non-current portion, before swaps)   (20,019)   (20,408)   86   (84)
Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (liabilities)   (178)   (178)   -   -
Swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets)   1,870   1,870   -   -

Total swaps hedging fixed-rates bonds (assets and liabilities)   1,692   1,692   (59)   59
Current portion of non-current debt after swap (excluding capital lease obligations)   3,483   3,483   4   (4)
Other interest rates swaps   (2)   (2)   3   (3)
Currency swaps and forward exchange contracts   (101)   (101)   -   -

The impact of changes in interest rates on the cost of net debt before tax is as follows:

For the year ended December 31,
(M€)   2012   2011   2010

Cost of net debt   (571)   (440)   (334)

Interest rate translation of:
+10 basis points   (11)   (10)   (11)
-10 basis points   11   10   11
+100 basis points   (106)   (103)   (107)
-100 basis points   106   103   107

Risk factors 4Financial risks

Registration Document 2012. TOTAL 73

4 Risk factors
Financial risks

TOTAL. Registration Document 201274

As a result of the policy for the management of currency exposure previously described, the Group’s sensitivity to currency exposure
is primarily influenced by the net equity of the subsidiaries whose functional currency is the dollar and, to a lesser extent, the pound sterling,
the Norwegian krone and the Canadian dollar.

This sensitivity is reflected in the historical evolution of the currency translation adjustment recorded in the statement of changes